## RESOLUTION NO. 2015-17

A resolution authorizing the Mayor of Cherokee Village to apply for a grant on behalf of the City of Cherokee Village.

Whereas, the City Council of Cherokee Village has determined that the Cherokee Village Community meets eligibility requirements necessary to apply for a grant under the Arkansas Rural Community Grant Programs; and

Whereas, the Cherokee Village Community has presented plans to ARCG Program; and

**Whereas,** the City Council of Cherokee of Cherokee Village recognizes the need for the project, concurs its importance, and supports the Cherokee Village Community in its efforts to proceed with the same; and

Whereas, the Cherokee Village Community has furnished proof that they have raised \$4,200 in cash plus in-kind donations to be applied to the project as a local match.

**Now therefore be it resolved,** that the City Council of Cherokee Village hereby agrees to maintain the Tohi Park pavilion and its accessories, and make it accessible to the public.

Be it further resolved, that the Mayor of Cherokee Village is hereby authorized to submit an application of formal request to the Arkansas Rural Department Commission for purpose of securing state grant funds in the amount of said and assist the Cherokee Village Community in executing the proposed project described herein and that the Mayor of the City of Cherokee Village is further authorized to administer the grant funds for the same project.

Date: $\frac{7/30/15}{}$
Approved: Russell Stoker,
Russell Stokes, Jr., Mayor
Attest: Land Hamilton
Lana Hamilton, City Clerk